15.5% -
19.0%

13.5% -
17.0%

P
ro

p
e

rt
y

 p
ri

ce
 g

ro
w

th
 r

a
te

 Villas Anticipated annual
property price
growth over the
cash flow period 0
- 4 years

A significant increase/
(decrease) in the property
price growth rate would
result in a significantly
higher/(lower) fair
value measurement.

0% - 2.5% 0% - 3.0%

Serviced
apartments 0% - 2.5% 0% - 2.5%

Villas Anticipated annual
property price
growth over the
cash flow period
5+ years

A significant increase/
(decrease) in the property
price growth rate would
result in a significantly
higher/(lower) fair
value measurement.

2.25% -
2.50%

2.25% -
2.50%

Serviced
apartments 2.25% 2.25%

Due to the valuation uncertainty disclosed, the range of reasonably possible changes to key assumptions is uncertain and
could be significantly greater than the ranges used in the sensitivity analysis.

5352

Radius Care Annual Report 2024 Radius Care Annual Report 2024

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

.
N

O
T

E
S

 T
O

 T
H

E
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Sensitivities

Adopted Value of
Operator’s Interest Discount Rate Property Growth Rates

AS AT 31 MARCH 2024 +0.5% -0.5% +0.25% -0.25%

Valuation $NZ000's 25,500

Difference $NZ000's (800) 850 1,150 (1,000)

Difference % -3.1% 3.3% 4.5% -3.9%

AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 +0.5% -0.5% +0.25% -0.25%

Valuation $NZ000's 22,821

Difference $NZ000's (900) 1,000 900 (650)

Difference % -3.3% 3.7% 3.3% -2.4%

The occupancy period is a significant component of the valuations. LVC consider the demographic profile of the village (age
and gender of residents) and the average occupancy period depending on the type of unit and averages within the industry.
Subsequent changes in residents are then calculated based on the period of occupancy expected for each resident as at the
date of the valuation. An increase in the stabilised departing occupancy period will have a negative impact on the valuation
and a decrease in the stabilised departing occupancy will have a positive impact on the valuation. The valuation calculates

[…]

October, November 2023 and February 2024 to 5.50%.
There are still inflationary pressures in the market while
increases in the Banks cost of capital is impacting fixed
rates. New Zealand is now in a recessionary state". Given the
valuation uncertainty, the valuer has recommended in their
reports that the valuations of the properties be reviewed
periodically, noting reliance can not be placed on their
report beyond three months.

As at 31 March 2023

Refer to the published consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2023 for further information on
prior year valuation uncertainty.

Key Accounting Estimates and Judgements

Property measurements are categorised as Level 3 (2023:
Level 3) of the fair value measurement hierarchy as the fair
value is determined using inputs that are unobservable.

Significant Unobservable Inputs

The significant unobservable input used in the fair value
measurement of the Group’s land and buildings is the
capitalisation rate applied to rentals. A significant decrease/
(increase) in the capitalisation rate would result in
significantly higher/(lower) fair value measurement.

Sensitivities

Adopted
Value

Capitalisation
Rate

As at 31 March 2023
Valuation $NZ000's 112,510 +0.5% -0.5%

Difference $NZ000's (7,900) 9,200

Difference % (7.1%) 8.2%

3.3.	 Refundable Occupation Right Agreements

Accounting Policy

Occupation Right Agreements (ORAs) confer the right to
occupy a retirement unit and are considered leases under
NZ IFRS 16 Leases.

A new resident is charged a refundable security deposit,
on being issued the right to occupy one of the Group's
units, which is refunded to the resident subject to a new
ORA for the unit being issued to an incoming resident,
net of any amount owing to the Group. The Group has
a legal right to set off any amounts owing to the Group
by a resident against that resident's security deposit.
Such amounts include management fees, rest home